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Responses to Written Comments from the General Public 
 

 
Throughout the 45-day comment period, a total of 56 members of the public submitted written comments and 
comment cards related to the project. A copy of each written comment and responses are presented in this 
chapter.  
 

Summary of Written Comments  
Received from the General Public 

Comment 
Code 

Commenter 
Name 

Date Letter 
Received 

Comment Topic(s) 
Appendix 

J 
Page No. 

G-1 Diane Soto 09/22/16 Roundabouts, Traffic, Access 116 

G-2 Jack Tuszynski 09/21/16 Alternative 2, Traffic Signals, Traffic 117 - 118 

G-3 Nina Psomas 09/19/16 High Speed Rail, Coordination with State Agencies 119 

G-4 Marvin Himlin 09/19/16 Costs, Traffic, High Speed Rail 120 

G-5 Val Phay 09/19/16 Property Access Points 121 

G-6 Phil Schultz 09/19/16 Alignment, Project Design 122 

G-7 Mary Rischar 09/18/16 
Alternative 1, Antelope Acres Loop, Traffic Signals, Toll 
Road, Access 

123 - 124 

G-8 Judith Fuentes 09/18/16 Operation/Safety Improvements  125 - 126 

G-9 
Edie & Lynn 
Stafford 

09/18/16 Bird Species and Wildlife, Quail Lake 
127 - 128 

G-10 
Jannelle Ybarra-
Lloyd 

09/18/16 Accidents, Traffic, Relocation, Alternative 1 Loop Option 
129 - 133 

G-11 Julie Schuder 09/17/16 
Alignment, Little Buttes Antique Airfield, Acquisition & 
Relocation, Noise, Visual Impacts 

134 - 136 
 

G-12 Sheldon Eiss 09/15/16 Operation/Safety Improvements, Traffic  137 

G-13 Lynette A. Lame 09/15/16 Safety Improvements, Passing Lanes 138 

G-14 Sherry & Eric 09/11/16 Alternative 2, Safety 139 

G-15 Patti 09/05/16 Roundabouts 140 

G-16 Gong Vi 08/30/16 Alternative 2 141 

G-17 York Sung 08/27/16 Antelope Acres Loop, Alternative 2 142 

G-18 Yufang Tu 08/27/16 Alternative 2, Costs Savings, Safety 143 

G-19 Hong Dan 08/27/16 Antelope Acres Loop, Alternative 2 144 

G-20 Yanmei Lu 08/27/16 Alternative 2 145 

G-21 Yao Li 08/27/16 Alternative 2 147 

G-22 Jason Zink 08/27/16 Alignment, Traffic, Operational/Safety Improvements 148 - 149 

G-23 Hazel Tien 08/27/16 Alternative 2 150 

G-24 Mei Lu 08/27/16 Alternative 2 151 

G-25 Marty Meeden 08/27/16 Roundabouts, Antelope Acres Loop 152 

G-26 CW Lowery 08/27/16 Alternative 1, Traffic, Future Growth 153 

G-27 Marty Meeden 08/27/16 Bike Paths, Pacific Crest Trail Access 154 

G-28 
Sammie 
Brackenbury 

08/27/16 Alternative 2, Accidents 
155 

G-29 Claire & Frank 08/26/16 Alternative 2 156 

G-30 
Brenda & Barry 
Wood 

08/25/16 Dust Pollution, Air Quality, Noise, Acquisition 
157 

G-31 Jason Zink 08/25/16 Alignment 158 - 160 

G-32 Edward Houte 08/25/16 Antelope Acres Loop 161 

G-33 Gail Kell 08/25/16 Traffic, Roundabouts, Noise, Air Quality, Safety 162 

G-34 Debi Seitz 08/25/16 Alignment 163 

G-35 Elinore Patterson 08/25/16 Maintain Alignment, Antelope Acres Loop 164 

G-36 Michael Grimes 08/25/16 Alternative 2, Maintain Alignment 165 

G-37 Judith Fuentes 08/25/16 Antelope Acres Loop, Speed Limit Enforcement 166 

G-38 Robert A. Lame 08/25/16 Alignment, Operational/Safety Improvements, Traffic Signals 167 

G-39 Jason Zink 08/24/16 Alignment 168 

G-40 Hazel Tien 08/24/16 Alternative 2 169 

G-41 Chenwei Lai 08/23/16 Alternative 2 171 

G-42 Randy Givens 08/23/16 Update Contact Info 172 

Comment 
Code 

Commenter 
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Date Letter 
Received 

Comment Topic(s) 
Appendix 
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G-43 Muming Chee 08/22/16 Alternative 2 173 

G-44 Kuoyuan Hsu 08/21/16 Alternative 2, Safety 174 

G-45 Yao Li 08/21/16 Antelope Acres Loop, Maintain Alignment 175 

G-46 Chung-Hsiao Wu 08/21/16 Alternative 2, Safety 176 

G-47 Brock Fergusson 08/20/16 CHP Enforcement 177 

G-48 Bernard Niesen 08/20/16 Alternative 1 178 

G-49 Hong-Bing Chen 08/19/16 Alternative 2, Noise 179 

G-50 Jennifer Li 08/18/16 Antelope Acres Loop, Alternative 2 180 

G-51 
Cynthia 
Thompson 

08/18/16 Safety, Use Antelope Acres Loop 
181 

G-52 Terry Kelling 08/17/16 Request CD of DEIR 182 

G-53 Dean Canfield 08/07/16 Location of Improvements, Alignment 183 

G-54 
John & David 
Wang 

08/06/16 Alternative 2 
184 

G-55 Maurice Chee 08/06/16 Alternative 2, Traffic, Cost, GHG Emissions 185 

G-56 Maria Manalili 08/10/16 Request for Technical Documents 186 
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Responses to Comment Letter G-1 
Diane Soto 

 
Response to Comment G-1 
Your opposition to roundabouts is noted.  
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Responses to Comment Letter G-2 
Jack Tuszynski 

 
Response to Comment G-2 
The improvements included in the alternatives were developed based on the approved land use plan by Los Angeles 
County and as defined in the Southern California Association of Governments (SCAG) forecast traffic volumes for the 
2040 horizon year.  Since the improvements are based on this information, they consider the potential traffic impacts in 
the horizon year.  The improvements will not be needed until the traffic increases and the traffic increases are based on 
how quickly the land use buildout occurs.  It is anticipated that the early improvements in the corridor will focus on 
safety and operations and will not include capacity improvements, which are what is shown in the current exhibits for 
what is required in the year 2040 based on the traffic projections.  As the traffic increases in the corridor, the capacity 
improvements will be implemented, as funding is available. 
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Responses to Comment Letter G-3 
Nina Psomas 
 
Response to Comment G-3 
As part of the statewide and regional transportation planning process, Caltrans regularly works with the California 
Transportation Commission (CTC) and regional transportation planning agencies to develop the California 
Transportation Plan and other regional transportation plans.  More information about the California Transportation Plan 
can be found at http://www.dot.ca.gov/hq/tpp/californiatransportationplan2040/2040.html.  The Southern California 
Association of Governments (SCAG) also is responsible for preparing the regional transportation plan (RTP) for a five 
county area in southern California and more information about the RTP can be found at: http://scagrtpscs.net/. 
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Responses to Comment Letter G-4 
Marvin Himlin 
 
Response to Comment G-4 
Please refer to Chapter 1 for a discussion of the scope and need for the Project and Chapter 3 for a discussion of 
existing and future traffic conditions which support the stated need.  
 

The purpose of this project is to: 
 
• Improve mobility and operations on SR-138 and in NW Los Angeles County; 
• Enhance safety within the SR-138 Corridor based on current and future projected traffic conditions; 
• Accommodate foreseeable increases in travel and goods movement within northern Los Angeles County. 
 
The need for the project is based on an assessment of the existing and future transportation demand in the project area 
compared to the existing capacity of the facility. 
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Responses to Comment Letter G-5 
Val Phay 

 
Response to Comment G-5 
Existing access is maintained throughout the corridor.  As new locations are considered for development, Los Angeles 
County as the approving agency will need to determine future improvements that are required to meet the access 
locations agreed to with this project and provide for local circulation for property access as a condition of approval. 
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Responses to Comment Letter G-6 
Phil Schultz 
 
Response to Comment G-6 
The routing of the new highway would run directly through the County and the City of Lancaster and the connection to 
SR-14 (SR-138) would require significant improvements to the existing interchanges along the SR-14 (SR-138) 
including Avenue G and H interchanges.  Standard interchange spacing is 1 mile in urban areas and 2 miles in rural 
areas for safety and operational benefits.  If this traffic was rerouted on an alignment to meet SR-14 (SR-138) as 
suggested, the mainline of SR-14 (SR-138) would require significant upgrades to allow the spacing and the volume of 
traffic anticipated. Avenue G would both require significant upgrades to provide this new connection and the City of 
Lancaster and the County land use plans would need to be revised.  Neither agency has plans for a new highway 
through this portion of the City/County.  Another major challenge will be the locations of the new highway corridor and 
access from the existing highway corridor. The alignment would traverse open space areas which contains biological 
habitat.    
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Responses to Comment Letter G-7 
Mary Rischar 
 
Response to Comment G-7 
Alternative 1 with Antelope Acres Loop has not been identified as the Preferred Alternative.  Caltrans, as lead agency 
under NEPA, as assigned by FHWA, and in cooperation with Metro has identified Alternative 2 
(Expressway/Highway) as the Preferred Alternative.  The Preferred Alternative would include a 6-lane freeway from 
the I-5 interchange connector ramps to Gorman Post Road, a 6-lane expressway from the Gorman Post Road 
interchange to 300th Street West, a 4-lane expressway from 300th Street West to 240th Street West, and a 4-lane 
limited access Conventional Highway from 240th Street West to the SR-14 interchange, generally following the 
existing alignment of SR-138.  These improvements will be considered and built over time and will be evaluated 
moving forward for the correct level of improvements at various locations within the corridor as demand requires the 
expansion or improvements within the corridor.  Flexibility is built into the proposed improvements to allow the 
improvements to be staged as necessary and in the priority areas identified for improvement at the time of the needed 
improvements.  A preliminary tolling study was completed for this corridor and the results reflected that if you tolled 
the western end of the corridor, it could generate revenue, as the alternative route is very long.  The implementation of 
tolling on these routes needs to be studied and considered for the current characteristics of the route to make them cost 
effective and meaningful.  Tolling can always be evaluated at any time, but until the corridor develops, tolling is 
premature. 
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Responses to Comment Letter G-8 
Judith Fuentes 
 
Response to Comment G-8.1 
The Final EIR/EIS includes corrected street names throughout the document. 
 
 
Response to Comment G-8.2 
The No-Build Alternative would not accommodate the projected population growth or expected increase in goods 
movement truck traffic in Northern Los Angeles County.  Under the No Build Alternative, SR-138 would operate at 
LOS E or worse conditions between Gorman Post Road and 300th Street West during AM and PM peak hours. For all 
other study segment locations, SR-138 would operate at LOS D or better under the No Build Alternative.  The No-
Build Alternative could result in indirect impacts on air quality, mobility, safety, and the economy within Northern Los 
Angeles County. There would be increased maintenance costs to maintain the route without any other improvements. 
 
 
Response to Comment G-8.3 
Please refer to Chapter 1 for a discussion of the scope and need for the Project and Chapter 3 for a discussion of 
existing and future traffic conditions which support the stated need.  The purpose of this project is to: 
 
• Improve mobility and operations on SR-138 and in NW Los Angeles County; 
• Enhance safety within the SR-138 Corridor based on current and future projected traffic conditions; 
• Accommodate foreseeable increases in travel and goods movement within northern Los Angeles County. 
 
The need for the project is based on an assessment of the existing and future transportation demand in the project area 
compared to the existing capacity of the facility.  Existing access is maintained throughout the corridor.  As new 
locations are considered for development, Los Angeles County as the approving agency will need to determine future 
improvements that are required to meet the access locations agreed to with this project and provide for local circulation 
for property access as a condition of approval.  The improvements included in the alternatives were developed based on 
the approved land use plan by Los Angeles County and as defined in the Southern California Association of 
Governments (SCAG) forecast traffic volumes for the 2040 horizon year.  Since the improvements are based on this 
information, they consider the potential traffic impacts in the horizon year.  The improvements will not be needed until 
the traffic increases and the traffic increases are based on how quickly the land use buildout occurs.  It is anticipated 
that the early improvements in the corridor will focus on safety and operations and will not include capacity 
improvements, which are what is shown in the current exhibits for what is required in the year 2040 based on the traffic 
projections.  As the traffic increases in the corridor, the capacity improvements will be implemented, as funding is 
available. 
 

Several of the project elements have been modified to avoid or minimize potential environmental impacts. Proposed 
mitigation measures are listed in Table S-2, where avoidance and minimization attempts could not fully resolve the 
impacts. Implementation of the mitigation measures listed in Table S-2 would result in less than significant impacts. 
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Responses to Comment Letter G-8 
Judith Fuentes 
 
Response to Comment G-8.4 
The purpose of this project is to: 
 
• Improve mobility and operations on SR-138 and in NW Los Angeles County; 
• Enhance safety within the SR-138 Corridor based on current and future projected traffic conditions; 
• Accommodate foreseeable increases in travel and goods movement within northern Los Angeles County.                                                                                                                                             
 
The proposed project would be consistent with Antelope Valley Area Plan Policy M 9.3 (Ensure that bikeways and 
bicycle routes connect communities and offer alternative travel modes within communities).  The project would 
improve existing pedestrian routes and create new pedestrian routes.  Pedestrian overcrossings are proposed at 3 
locations to facilitate pedestrian and bicycle movement through the corridor.  The three pedestrian overcrossings 
considered are in the communities of Antelope Acres and Neenach, serving current pedestrian needs. The three 
locations include 75th Street West or 77th Street West, 100th Street West, and 280th Street West. Community input 
from the High Desert Cyclists also indicated that 60th Street West and 90th Street West are used as the primary routes 
for north-south movements across SR-138.  Intersection treatment options such as signalized intersections, 
roundabouts, and vehicular overcrossings provide an improved bicycle crossing at these two locations.              
 
Project design will be done in compliance with the Rural Outdoor Lighting District Ordinance of Los Angeles County.  
The Ordinance established regulations that conserve energy and resources and promote dark skies for the enjoyment 
and health of humans and wildlife, while permitting reasonable uses of outdoor lighting for nighttime safety and 
security. The regulations include limitations on allowable light trespass, fully shielding outdoor lighting, and imposes 
maximum heights of fixtures.                                                                                                                       
 
The improvements included in the alternatives were developed based on the approved land use plan by Los Angeles 
County and as defined in the Southern California Association of Governments (SCAG) forecast traffic volumes for the 
2040 horizon year.  The improvements will not be needed until the traffic increases and the traffic increases are based 
on how quickly the land use buildout occurs.    Local land use decisions are at the local level and Caltrans is responsible 
for implementing and maintaining the state infrastructure identified in these plans.  A widening of SR-138 is in this area 
needs to comply with the local land use decisions and the transportation elements identified to allow the growth to 
occur.  The preferred alternative would generally follow the existing alignment of SR-138 and would not accommodate 
new access points to and/or from the study area that would result in growth pressures in areas where such access does 
not presently exist. A Draft Freeway Agreement has been prepared that will be executed between Caltrans and Los 
Angeles County for consistency with future access and circulation within the region.  As new locations are considered 
for development, Los Angeles County as the approving agency will need to determine future improvements that are 
required to meet the access locations agreed to with this project.  Several of the project elements have been modified to 
avoid or minimize potential environmental impacts. Proposed mitigation measures are listed in Table S-2, where 
avoidance and minimization attempts could not fully resolve the impacts. Implementation of the mitigation measures 
listed in Table S-2 would result in less than significant impacts.   
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Responses to Comment Letter G-9 
Edie and Lynn Stafford 
 
See next page. 
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Responses to Comment Letter G-9 
Edie and Lynn Stafford 
 
Response to Comment G-9.1 
All riparian areas within Quail Lake are outside of the proposed construction zone.  These areas will be designated 
as an Environmentally Sensitive Area (ESA) and no work will be conducted within the areas to avoid potential 
impacts to potential LBVI and SWWF habitat.  The areas will be fenced off clearly by the use of obvious, orange 
ESA exclusion fencing along the California Department of Water Resources (DWR) chain-link fence prior to the 
onset of ground disturbance.  An approved avian biologist will oversee the placement and design of this fencing.  
Temporary impacts to tricolored blackbirds nesting in Quail Lake will be mitigated by working with the LA County 
Fire Department to provide annual burns to Holiday Lake to refresh the habitat and by working with the West 
Valley Water District and Antelope Valley Audubon Society to provide water to sustain suitable nesting habitat in 
Holiday Lake during construction adjacent to Quail Lake and along SR-138 through Neenach.  Efforts are underway 
to acquire agricultural conservation easements through the Transition Habitat Conservancy to preserve tricolored 
blackbird foraging habitat.   
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Responses to Comment Letter G-9 
Edie and Lynn Stafford 
 
Response to Comment G-9.2 
There are approximately 72 existing cross culverts within the project limits.  Approximately 47 existing cross 
culverts will be maintained or expanded.  Approximately 25 cross culverts will be abandoned and an additional 93 
cross culverts will be constructed to maintain hydrologic integrity and support wildlife movement during the 
operational phase of the Preferred Alternative.  The operational phase of the expanded highway will have culverts 
ranging in size from 24 inches to 10 ft.by 10 ft. and vary between reinforced concrete pipes, reinforced concrete 
boxes, and corrugated metal pipes. 
 
Response to Comment G-9.3 
The Centennial project is located in the Western Economic Opportunity Area as defined in the adopted Antelope 
Valley Area Plan.  The SCAG model includes the approved land use of Los Angeles County and was utilized in 
developing travel demand forecasts for the project.  Safety and operational improvements consistent with the 
elements identified in the TSM Alternative, which has been rejected for further consideration, could be elements 
included in the early implementation phase of a Build alternative.  The types of improvements that will make up the 
interim safety improvements include intersection improvements, including turning lanes and acceleration/ 
deceleration lanes; alignment corrections to the vertical and horizontal alignments to provide improved geometry, 
including the curve correction at County Road N, the Old Ridge route; and shoulder widening in areas to provide 
additional width for errant vehicles.  The interim safety improvements address the short term needs in the corridor, 
but fail to meet the purpose and need in the long term for the corridor.  TSM elements will be the priority for the 
near term improvements in the corridor.  They are consistent with the implementation and improvements needed in 
the corridor now and will be incorporated as a priority into the selected alternative implementation plan.    
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Responses to Comment Letter G-10 
Janelle Ybarra-Lloyd 
 
Response to Comment G-10.1 
The option to construct a loop road around the northern side of Antelope Acres was done as a reasonable alternative to 
going straight through the current alignment and was identified as an option to reduce impacts on the existing homes 
along the existing SR-138 within Antelope Acres.  Although there are benefits of removing the traffic from along the 
existing SR-138 through Antelope Acres, there are additional impacts of constructing a new roadway along a new 
alignment to the north of the existing highway.  The road is longer and circuitous to traveling straight through the 
community.  Additionally, opening up a new corridor along vacant land includes additional biological impacts to 
sensitive biological resources.  The loop road option is only a design option to Alternative 1.  Although the loop road 
alternative was developed to reduce impacts along the existing highway, there are also impacts on properties along the 
new alignment north of Antelope Acres, as the alignment will be placed directly adjacent to several parcels along the 
north edge of Antelope Acres, adjacent to the airstrip to the north.  

 

Response to Comment G-10.2 
The estimated home values in Table 28 were provided by ParcelQuest, which is a database of property data from 
county assessors’ offices. According to the ParcelQuest website, the data is updated daily from county records 
(www.parcelquest.com). Table 28 includes estimated home values that were retrieved from the ParcelQuest database on 
April 25, 2015, and shows the most recent estimated home values as of that date from the Los County Assessor’s 
Office.   Table 28 is intended to show the range of home values in the project area, which range from $36,155 (the 
lowest home value shown in Table 28) to $509,340 (the highest home value shown in Table 28). The data in Table 28 
was retrieved from the ParcelQuest database on April 25, 2015, and reflects the most current information as of that 
date. However, the data may have changed since then, as the data is updated daily from county records 
(www.ParcelQuest.com).  Caltrans is required to ensure that property owners receive fair market value as if the 
property is sold privately in the open market. A 2-step process is used to determine the just compensation amount to be 
offered to the property owner. First, an appraiser researches the real estate market and presents an appraisal of the fair 
market value. Second, a review appraiser evaluates that appraisal and recommends an amount for an agency official to 
approve as the agency's estimate of just compensation.  

 
  

http://www.parcelquest.com/
http://www.parcelquest.com/
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Responses to Comment Letter G-10 
Janelle Ybarra-Lloyd 
 
Response to Comment G-10.3 
The Caltrans Relocation Assistance Program can provide advisory services to assist individuals and businesses being 
displaced by the project. All project activities will be conducted in accordance with the Uniform Relocation 
Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies Act of 1970.  Caltrans, as lead agency under NEPA, as assigned by 
FHWA, and in cooperation with Metro has identified Alternative 2 (Expressway/Highway) as the Preferred 
Alternative.  Alternative 2 (Expressway/Highway) would include a 6-lane freeway from the I-5 interchange to 
Gorman Post Road, a 6-lane Expressway from Gorman Post Road to 300th Street West, a 4-lane expressway from 
300th Street West to 240th Street West, and a 4-lane limited access conventional highway from 240th Street West to 
the SR-14 interchange, generally following the existing alignment of SR-138.    
 
Safety and operational improvements consistent with the elements identified in the TSM Alternative, which has been 
rejected from further consideration, would be elements included in the early implementation phase of the preferred 
alternative. Specific improvements will include enhanced channelization at intersections with higher rates of traffic 
accidents, shoulder widening, and curve corrections on the eastern side of Quail Lake near the Quail Lake Sky 
Park.  The opening year for the initial phase/interim project is assumed to be 2020 and the opening year for the 
ultimate improvements is assumed to be 2025, subject to funding availability.   
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Responses to Comment Letter G-11 
Julie Schuder 
 
Response to Comment G-11.1 
Alternative 2 has been identified as the preferred alternative.  Identification of the preferred alternative occurs only after 
specific effects and reasonable mitigation measures have been identified for each project alternative.  The identification 
of the preferred alternative is made after all comments are received from the circulation of the draft environmental 
document for public comment and from the public hearing process.  These comments and the rationale for selecting the 
alternative are detailed in the final environmental document. 
 
 
Response to Comment G-11.2 
Caltrans has considered a reasonable range of potentially feasible alternatives to foster informed decision making and 
public participation.  All reasonable alternatives, including the No Build Alternative have been considered and 
discussed to a comparable level of detail.  No housing units or businesses would be displaced under the No Build 
Alternative.                                              
 
The No-Build Alternative would not accommodate the projected population growth or expected substantial increase in 
goods movement truck traffic in Northern Los Angeles County.  Under the No Build Alternative, SR-138 would 
operate at LOS E or worse conditions between Gorman Post Road and 300th Street West during AM and PM peak 
hours. For all other study segment locations, SR-138 would operate at LOS D or better under the No Build Alternative.  
The No-Build Alternative could result in indirect impacts on air quality, mobility, safety, and the economy within 
Northern Los Angeles County. There would be increased maintenance costs to maintain the route without any other 
improvements. 
 
 
Response to Comment G-11.3 
The traffic volumes used are based on the land use and traffic projections that require 4 lanes through Antelope Acres 
by the year 2040.  The two lane highway with turn pockets and intersection controls are expected to be implemented as 
interim improvements along the corridor as the traffic volumes increase.  These improvements assist with traffic 
operations and the safety.  With the forecast traffic volumes in 2040, the two lane facility will no longer be able to 
accommodate the traffic volumes anticipated.  To meet the purpose and need of the project, the ultimate facility needs 
to provide improved circulation and safety in the 2040 horizon.  The two lane facility will not be able to address the 
traffic volumes expected safely. 
 

In many of the communities along major highways, the traffic growth has exceeded the capacity of the existing two 
lane facilities.  When the traffic volumes increase beyond the capacity of those highways, congestion occurs and 
accident rates typically increase.     
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Responses to Comment Letter G-11 
Julie Schuder 
 
Response to Comment G-11.4 
The routing of the new highway would run directly through the County and the City of Lancaster and the connection to 
SR-14 (SR-138) would require significant improvements to the existing interchanges along the SR-14 (SR-138) 
including Avenue G and H interchanges.  Standard interchange spacing is 1 mile in urban areas and 2 miles in rural 
areas for safety and operational benefits.  If this traffic was rerouted on an alignment to meet SR-14 (SR-138) as 
suggested, the mainline of SR-14 (SR-138 would require significant upgrades to allow the spacing and the volume of 
traffic anticipated. Avenue G would both require significant upgrades to provide this new connection and the City of 
Lancaster and the County land use plans would need to be revised.  Neither agency has plans for a new highway 
through this portion of the City/County.  Another major challenge will be the locations of the new highway corridor and 
access from the existing highway corridor. The alignment would traverse open space areas which contain biological 
habitat.    
 
 
Response to Comment G-11.5 
Alternative 2 has been identified as the preferred alternative.  The preferred alternative would not result in impacts to 
the Little Buttes Antiques or adjacent properties. 
 
 
Response to Comment G-11.6 
In accordance with state and federal noise guidelines and regulations, traffic noise impact study was performed for the 
proposed Northwest 138 Corridor Improvement Project to evaluate noise impacts due to the project as well as to 
determine feasible and reasonable abatement measures to impacted noise sensitive land uses.  Full impact analysis, 
study methodologies and procedures, and preliminary noise abatement measures are presented in Traffic Noise Study 
Report (August 22, 2016). 
 

A field noise investigation was conducted to determine existing noise levels and environment and gather information 
necessary for the study. Existing ambient noise levels provide a base line for comparison to predicted future noise 
levels and environment with the project. 
 

Noise abatement in the form of noise barriers has been identified and recommended to impacted noise sensitive land 
uses.  Per state and federal policies, only acoustically feasible and reasonable abatement may be recommended and 
implemented as part of the project.  Noise barrier is determined to be acoustically feasible if it provided a minimum of 
5 decibel reduction in noise which is considered readily perceivable change/reduction.  Noise barrier also has to be 
reasonable considering costs of constructing abatement measures/noise barriers and viewpoints of impacted residences.  
Noise abatement/barrier will not be provided if a majority of property owners that the noise barrier is intended for 
oppose the construction of noise barrier. 
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Responses to Comment Letter G-11 
Julie Schuder 
 
Response to Comment G-11.7 
The NW SR-138 Visual Impact Assessment (VIA) concluded that the primary viewers of visual change would be 
motorists, bikers and residents. The most sensitive viewer to the change would be residential users and the overall 
viewer response rating is moderate. The overall visual impact is characterized as moderate.  Refer to section 3.1.7 
(Visual/Aesthetics). 
 
The VIA generally follows the guidance outlined in the publication Visual Impact Assessment for Highway Projects 
published by the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) in March 1981. The following steps were followed to 
assess the potential visual impacts of the proposed project:  
 
A. Define the project location and setting.  
B. Identify visual assessment units and key views. 
C. Analyze existing visual resources (visual character and visual quality) and resource change.  
D. Describe viewers and predict viewer response.  
E. Depict the visual appearance of project alternatives and assess their visual impacts. 
F. Propose measures to avoid, minimize or mitigate visual impacts 

 
 

Response to Comment G-11.8 
Project design will be done in compliance with the Rural Outdoor Lighting District Ordinance of Los Angeles County.  
The Ordinance established regulations that conserve energy and resources and promote dark skies for the enjoyment 
and health of humans and wildlife, while permitting reasonable uses of outdoor lighting for nighttime safety and 
security. The regulations include limitations on allowable light trespass, fully shielding outdoor lighting, and imposes 
maximum heights of fixtures. 
 
 
Response to Comment G-11.9 
The topics indicated in the comment were addressed in the following section of the Draft EIR/EIS: 
 

 Section 3.1 (Human Environment) 
 Section 3.1.7 (Visual/Aesthetics) 
 Section 3.2.7 (Noise and Vibration) 
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Responses to Comment Letter G-12 
Sheldon Eiss 
 
Response to Comment G-12 
Thank you for your comment. 
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Responses to Comment Letter G-13 
Lynette A. Lame 

 
Response to Comment G-13 
The initial improvements proposed are to improve safety on the existing highway.  It will take years to realize the level 
of improvements identified in the project alternatives.  The improvements will be planned as the need for improvements 
along the corridor have been identified as traffic increases.  An early prioritization to improve current locations for 
safety has already been established and once the Environmental Document is approved, implementation of the short-
term improvements will be pursued.  The priority improvements are to provide improved shoulders, alignment 
corrections, and intersection improvements as defined in the project alternatives.   
 
1) Passing lanes are definitely a possibility, but would not be the highest priority for current needed improvements 
within the corridor.  Passing lanes have strict criteria for length and require access restrictions.  Subsequent phases of 
improvements can consider passing lanes or other options to provide improved width within portions of the corridor.  
 
2) Intersection improvements that include turning lanes and deceleration/ acceleration from the intersection are 
improvements elements to allow traffic get out of the through lanes for safer turning.   
 
The improvements at the interchanges with SR-14 and I-5 are for the full build out project and they will not be required 
until the SR-138 corridor develops further in the future. A loop road to the south was considered, but required cutting 
through streets that had parcels with homes on both sides of the alignment, making the alignment unfavorable, due to 
these impacts.   
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Responses to Comment Letter G-14 
Sherry and Eric 
 
Response to Comment G-14 
Your support for Alternative 2 has been noted.  
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Responses to Comment Letter G-15 
Patti  
 
Response to Comment G-15 
Your support for the Project and opposition to roundabouts are noted.  
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Responses to Comment Letter G-16 
Gong Vi 
 
Response to Comment G-16 
Your comment in support of Alternative 2 is noted.  
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Responses to Comment Letter G-17 
York Sung 

 
Response to Comment G-17 
Your comment in support of Alternative 2 and opposition to Alternative 1 – Antelope Acres Loop option is noted.  
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Responses to Comment Letter G-18 
Yunfang Tu 

 
Response to Comment G-18 
Your comment in support of Alternative 2 and opposition to Alternative 1 – Antelope Acres Loop option is noted.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Responses to Written Comments from the General Public  
 

NW 138 Corridor Improvement Project Appendix J 144 

 
 
 
 
 

Responses to Comment Letter G-19 
Hong Dan 

 
Response to Comment G-19 
Your comment in support of Alternative 2 and opposition to Alternative 1 – Antelope Acres Loop option is noted.  
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Responses to Comment Letter G-20 
Yanmei Lu 

 
Response to Comment G-20 
Your comment in support of Alternative 2 is noted.  
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